rather than to transfer a combined output).

For the manufacturing of customer-specific goods, if the customer simultaneously receives

and consumes the benefits provided by the Group’s performance or the customer controls

the goods when they are created or enhanced, revenue is recognized over time under IFRS

15. Prior to the application of IFRS 15, the Group recognized revenue when the goods were

delivered.

Under IFRS 15, the net effect of revenue recognized and consideration received and

receivable is recognized as a contract asset or a contract liability. Prior to the application of

IFRS 15, a receivable was recognized or deferred revenue was reduced when revenue was

recognized for the contract under IAS 18.

The Group elects only to retrospectively apply IFRS 15 to contracts that are not complete

on January 1, 2018 and recognize the cumulative effect of the change in retained earnings

on January 1, 2018.

The impact on assets, liabilities and equity as of January 1, 2018 from the initial application

of IFRS 15 is set out below:

- 130 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Inventories   $ 4,078,030   $ (1,508,892)   $ 2,569,138

Contract assets - current   -   1,683,071   1,683,071

Total effect on assets   $ 4,078,030   $ 174,179   $ 4,252,209

Advance payment received   $ 43,742   $ (43,742)   $ -

Contract liabilities - current   -   43,742   43,742

Current income tax liabilities   1,000,059   34,836   1,034,895

Total effect on liabilities   $ 1,043,801   $ 34,836   $ 1,078,637

Retained earnings   $ 30,555,478   $ 85,630   $ 30,641,108

Non-controlling interests   11,622,619   53,713   11,676,332

Total effect on equity   $ 42,178,097   $ 139,343   $ 42,317,440

- 131 -

Had the Group applied IAS 18 in the current year, the following adjustments should have

been made to reflect the line items and balances under IFRS 15.

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity for the current year

December 31,

2018

Decrease in inventories   $(1,443,230)

Increase in contract assets - current   1,671,214

Increase in assets   $ 227,984

Increase in contract liabilities - current   $ 39,323

Increase in current income tax liabilities   10,761

Decrease in advance payment received   (39,323)

Increase in liabilities   $ 10,761